Rule 247 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 2 I B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Quantum Automotive Limited 06657692
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 941 of 2012
{full name of court})
{a) Insert full IfWe (a)
name(s) and Simon Frankhn Plant Daniel Plant
address{es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
Ei4 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b} Insert date (b) 31 July 2012 (b) 20 November 2012
)

Signed %

/ff Administrator(s)
Dated 261w o

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact SFP
information in the box opposite but if % Ensign House
you do, it will help Companies House to Admirals Way
contact you if there is a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 8XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
pubhc record
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
a Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
ul
,_,g_, *ATMMUKDL*
=l A03 281172012 #6

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P65



Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration}
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

Strictly Private and Confidential

Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel. +44 (207) 5382222
Fax'  +44 (207) 5383322
Emal* simonp@sfpgroup com

dantelp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our pricr
wnitten permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acis or refrains from acting on its contents




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account

H Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Actvity Codes
I Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements
Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees / Liquidators’ Fees

X Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

1.1

1.2

13

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

Introduction

This Report Is prepared pursuant to Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the
Rules”) in relation to Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 06657692) (“the
Company”) This provides that when the Joint Administrators of a company have sent notice of
moving from Administration to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, they shall send a final progress
report as soon as reasonably practicable once it has been registered at the Regstrar of
Companies

To date, creditors have received the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 20 February 2012 (“the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 24 August 2012
(‘the Second Report”) In the light of the mformation contained i these previous reports, this
Report simply provides an additional update

Following the First Report, the Jont Admunistrators’ proposals were approved The Jont
Administrators are moving the Company from Administration to Liquidation as they are now of the
view that the outstanding 1ssues in relation to this matter can be better dealt within that regime

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Trading

As detailed n the First Report, following a review of the Company's general position, short term
trading was considered viable in order to preserve the goodwill whilst looking to achieve a sale of
the Company’s business and assets

Chattel asset valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited (“Winterhill”) was instructed to compile a valuation
and inventory of the Company's business and assets

As detalled n the First Report, 1t was established that the Company required £700 of fuel per day In
order to complete work The former fuel provider did not agree terms with the Joint Administrators
for the temporary usage dunng the trading period, resulting in the Joint Administrators having to set
up thewr own fuel payment process

Upon appointment, it was established that 200 vehicles needed urgent inspection work to be
carned out Accordingly, an agreement was reached between the Company’s subcontractor and
the Joint Administrators in respect of a payment for their continued services during the trading
penod as an expense of the Administration

The Company also provided a vehicle storage facility for approximately 750 vehicles at Ashwille
Trading Estate, Sutton Weaver, Runcom, WA7 3EZ {‘the Runcom Premises’} Accordingly, a
member of the Administration team remained on site dunng the trading period 1n order to facilitate
and oversee ongoing trading




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Adminmistration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

214

215

2.16

Sale of Assets

As detailed in the First Report, Winterhill liaised with a number of interested parties which had
expressed an interest in purchasing the Company’s business and assets

Two offers were forthcoming with the highest being accepted subject to contract Despite
nstructing solicitors to draft and circulate a sale and purchase agreement, the offer was
subsequently withdrawn

Accordingly, Carison Vehicle Transfer Limited ("CVT") was contacted, given that it had previously
made the second best and only other offer

After a penod of negotiations with CVT, a final offer of £50,000 was ehcited for the Company's
assets only Winterhill adwised that the offer represented an excellent reahisation n the
circumstances and should be accepted, which st was subject to contract

Accordingly, solicitors Francis Wilks and Jones (“FWJ") were nstructed to draft and circulate the
SPA, together with a licence to occupy the Runcom Premises (‘the Licence”) Further detalls
conceming the Licence can be found at paragraph 2.18 The sale completed on Wednesday, 8
February 2012 with the sale consideration being recerved in full

Gold Bearer Bond

As stated in the First Report, the Company had acqured a Gold Bearer Bond (‘the Bond’) tn
October 2011, although the terms of the acquisiton and value of the Bond are still being
investigated

Based upon current information, it looks to be the case that the Bond has some value Further
details n relation to its realisation will be provided duning the Liquidation

Debtors

As detalled n the First Report, as at the date of the placing of the Company tnto Administration, its
ledger was £333,043 with Leumi ABL Limited ("Leumi”) having an outstanding commitment of
£240,070, plus charges

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenies Limited (*SFP Recovenes’)
was Instructed by Leumi to pursue the Company’s debtors and collect the remainder of the sales
ledger on its behalf

As detalled in the First Report, SFP Recoveries identified pre-appointment invoicing of £25,886,
and post-appointment invoicing to the point of sale with CVT of £15,402, which was raised and
uploaded to Leumi's ledger

Following this, additional pre-appotntment nvoicing of £3,.900 and post-appointment voicing of
£34,045 was identified, raised and also uploaded onte Leumi's ledger




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

217

2.18

2.19

2.20

221

2.22

2.23

224

225

SFP Recovenes confirmed that £390,329 has been collected to date, which represents the
collectable element of the ledger The remaining debtors have been wniten off due to valid
disputes, contra claims or debtors entering into insolvency regimes Accordingly, SFP Recovenes
has now closed is files in this matter

The Licence

As part of the sale to CVT, the Joint Administrators agreed to grant it the Licence to occupy the
Runcom Premises, This covered the penod up to 24 March 2012 at a cost of £14,000 These funds
were received from CVT and paid to the landlord, to satisfy the terms of the Licence As a result,
the landlord signed a Deed of Surrender dated 2 Apnl 2012, bringing an end to the Company's
interest with effect from that date

The Company’s Additional Trading Premises

As stated in the First Report, the Company also traded from premises located at Plot 46, Suzuki
Road, Royal Portbury Docks, Bristal, BS20 7XF (“the Trading Premises”), an office owned by
Regus Management (UK) Limited at Aztec West, Almondbury, Brstol, BS32 4AQ (*the Regus
Premises”), premises at Boundary Way, Lufton Trading Estate, Yeovil, BA22 8HZ (‘the Yeowl
Premises”) and also rented space at a haulage yard at Riverfiglds Estate, Central Avenue, Halilen,
Bnstol BS10 7ES (“the Rwverfields Premises™) (collectively, “the Premises”)

The Joint Administrators’ property diviston, SFP Preperty Limited (*SFP Property”) was instructed to
determine the Company's terms of occupancy of the Premises and to deal with any necessary
formalities in disposing of the Company's interests

SFP Property liaised with the landlord of the Trading Premuses and confirmed that a sum of
£515 95 was required to settle the Company’s outstanding rent arrears from the date of the Joint
Administrators appointment to the date of the sale Accordingly, a payment of £515 95 was made
as an expense of the Administration in order to discharge the accrued liability and the Company's
interest in the Trading Premises

SFP Property has identified that the agreement in respect of the Regus Premises was in the name
of one of the directors Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have no further interest in this

property
In addtion, SFP Property has obtaned wntten confirmation from the landiords of the Yeowil

Premises and the Riverfields Premises that the Company has no further interest in those
properties

SFP Property has confirmed that all property related matters have now been dealt with and
accordingly, has proceeded to close its file

Contribution Towards Costs

Given the amount of work invalved, the costs relating to the Administration have been significant It
was clear from the outset that there would be nsufficient funds availabie to settle these and




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Admimstration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

2.26

2.27

2.28

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

discussions were therefore entered into with Leumi to see If it would be prepared to make a
financial contnbution to meet certain costs

Leuri subsequently agreed to settle certain of the Administration and associated entiies costs,
together with those of the agents that were utilised in the matter In doing so, Leum pad a
percentage of the funds that it had been entitled to claim as its charges, pursuant to its facility
agreement and secunty with the Company To date, Leunm has made a contribution of £133,037

Estate Account Balance and VAT

The balance held on the Admunistration estate account of £127 82 shall be transferred fo the
Liquidation estate account once the Company has moved to Liquidation

A VAT refund of £4,256 35 1s presently being awated Once the refund 1s received from HM
Revenue and Customs it shall be banked in the Liquidation estate account

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, Investigations were undertaken into the conduct
of the Company’s directors by SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic”)  The requisite D Form was
submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Unit (IPCU"} on 10 July 2012 All information
contained in the D form 1s stnctly confidental and the Jomnt Administrators are not permitted to
divulge details of their recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Forensic’s investigations are now complete and there i1s no prospect of any further recovery
for the benefit of creditors

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Preferential Creditors

Given that that a sale of the business as a going concem has not completed 1t 1s anticipated that
there will be claims for arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay The Joint Administrators are

yet to recewe a claim from the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO")

Based upon current information, it 1s anticipated that the preferential element of the RPQO's claim
will amount to circa £17,328 The preferential element of employee claims to date total £7,909




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

43

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.9

5.6

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferentiat creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 20 November 2012
Affairs £
£
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT/PAYE/NIC 55,574 00 41,062 00
Trade and Expense 276,444 00 203,549 00
Employee Claims Uncertain 291,999 00
Director's Loan 657,636 00 37,964 00
Company indemnities / Loans 1,347,099 00 20227300

The quantum of any dvidend distrbution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon funds achieved
from realising the Bond These would also be subject to any further associated costs It i1s
anticipated that 1n the event that these recoveries are achieved, there will be funds available to
make a dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company’s Final income and Expenditure Account as at 20 November 2012
This 1s in the main self explanatory

At Appendix I 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
from 31 July 2012 to date, together with detatls of charge out rates / activity summanes At
Appendix VIl is a Guide to Administrators' Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 The Joint Administrators’ fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the pemission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Il 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic from 31 July
2012 to date

At Appendix IV I1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes from 31 July
2012 to date




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

5.7

58

5.9

5.10

5.11

512

5.13

5.14

At Appendix V 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 31 July
2012 to date

At Appendix VI s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”) from 31 July 2012 to date Detals conceming SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5.14

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of SFP and its assoctated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the position in refation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an ndependent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
1s made, if funds are avallable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm’s office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements' This disbursement i1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading n the Guide to Administrators' fees, at Appendix VIIl There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurred to date in respect of the following

Expenses £ 4,258 63
Trading Expenses £ 1,51509
Bordereau £ 33000
Couner Charges £ 176 42
Postal Redirect £ 163 35
Company Search £ 3700
Storage Costs £ 1194

Expenditure incidental to the adminsstration of the mnsalvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement 1s explaned further in
the Guide to Administrators' fees, at Appendix VIII There have been Category 2 Disbursements
incurred to date in respect of the following

Postage £ 50376

As detailed in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveres, SFP Property and SFP Datastore’s
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors have previously provided
sanction to recover disbursements of this type

At Appendix IX, 15 a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and FWJ are
calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Jont Administrators to
store the Company’s books and records as well as providing secunty services (where appropriate)




Quantum Automotive Linuted (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 November 2012

6.2

6.3

6.4

Its fees for storage and secunty services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for
any additional work carned out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Creditors will recall that the Joint Admimistrators’ approved proposals were to place the Company
Into creditors’ voluntary hquidation Further, for the Joint Administrators to take the appointment as
Joint Liquidators without recourse to the creditors

The Jomnt Administrators subsequently circulated a revision to the proposals, to seek creditors
approval for Andrew Hosking to be appointed as Joint Liquidator, alongside Simon Plant and Daniel
Plant The revision was subsequently approved by way of conduct of business by correspondence
on 20 September 2012

The requisite form 1s now in the process of being filed at Companies House to seek to place the
Company into Liquidation  Following this, the Joint Liquidators will continue nvestigations into the
Company's affairs

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes In refation to the above, please contact the
Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 20th day of November 2012

Sim
Joi

lant

dministrator




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs



Quantum Automotive Limited
{In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 3%/0112012 From 3110712012 From 3110172012
of affairs To 306712012 To 2011112012 To 201172012
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Post Appontment Sates 401064 092 401155
Sale of Assets 50,000 00 50,000 00 000 50,000 00
Leum Contnbution Towards Costs 125,089 91 7,946 64 133,036 55
VAT Refund 1257965 000 1257965
Cash at Bank 78500 16,018 04 000 16,018 04
Rent 14,000 00 000 14,000 00
Vehicle Tax Rafund 13200 000 13200
Savam River Crossing Refund 12940 000 12940
Bank Interest Gross 1566 105 1671
TOTAL RECEIPTS 2197530 7,948 61 22992391
PAYMENTS
VAT Paid on Post Appointment Sales g1 002 824120
Sub Contractors 624 00 000 624 00
Fuel 2498 000 2498
SFP Datastore Fees 400 00 1,500 00 1,900 00
SFP Datastore Disbursements 1,146 22 000 1,146 22
SFP Forensic Fees 8537 0 000 8,537 20
SFP Forensic Disbursements 4B 10 Qo0 34810
SFP Property Fees 467500 000 4,67500
SFP Property Disbursements 32567 000 32567
Joint Administrator's Remuneration 96,952 14 26,373 47 123,325 61
Joint Administrator's CAT 1 Dish 470928 1,78315 649243
Joint Administrator's GAT 2 Orsb 22884 27492 50376
Agents/Valuers Fees 2091000 3,00000 2391000
AgentsMNaluers Disbursements 2,16000 000 2,160 00
Legat Fees 2070000 oo 20,700 00
Legat Disbursements 276 56 000 276 56
Re-Direction of Mail 000 47000 47000
Statutory Advertising 16222 000 16222
Rents Payable 14,000 00 000 14,000 00
QOther Property Expenses 5,266 05 000 526605
Insurance of Assets 1,885 74 0o0 1,885 74
Payroll 56500 000 565 00
TOTAL PAYMENTS 192,138 22 33401 52 22553974
BALANCE AT HAND 29,837 08 25,452 91 4,384 17
REPRESENTED BY
Cash At Bank 264869 2,520 87 12782
VAT Control Account 27,188 29 -22,932 04 425635

BALANCE AT HAND 29,837 08 -25,452.91 4,384 17




Guantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX B

Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees ! Actiiity Codes



19 9ZE'eTH

=18 i0) B03E IO eBirys Awwiung Joj xjpuaddy sog

JUNODOR LUO UMBID UO[JRISUNLISY

00 529°041 ZLOZ 1BGLUIBAON 0Z 03 Z10Z Alenuer 1§ o) 8150d |RjoL
00 51¥'8PL ZLOZ AINf O¢ 03 7107 Adenuer L¢ Woyj £1500 |Bj0L
00 01222 00 068 00558'Z 0S 261 05252'y 00 00Z 00 OLE'T 000188 - - - 000052 3 #1502 |M0)
L ovZ 00 001 00 0%} 00641 00522 00 062 00612 00 002 - - - 00 005 1noy 1ed 3 o381 oBeiony
0526 068 0L 65 oLt 06 Bl 080 ore 0L 62 - - - 005 sinoy [ejoL
ok 0} 051 olLg - QE0 080 ak 0e0 - - - - S0} |paID
ooo - - - - - - - - - - - Bujpes)
06 | . - N - - - 061 - - - - SIRSSE J0 UClES|ERY
0o - - - oLo - - oo - - - . uopeBizseau)
0z 08 or L 09 el ol 058l - (P2 0g L7 - - - 008 Bujuuejd pue uonensiuwpy

ouyeg
(LIt T WeIsIssY 101 NSRUpY JOENSIUUPY JOJUeS 1eBeuey JeBeuryy Jolueg Jouyed BuiBeueny NOLLAINND MBOM 30 NOLLYMLISSY1D

ZI0Z HIEWIAON 0Z OL Z10Z AN 1 OO3d SHL ¥Od S3.vY LNO IDHYHD ANY AWLL 4O AUYIWWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI ILIWN SALLOWOLNY WNLNYND

m——-———_— mn--“_Mm



SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SiP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, Insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors



4Es 10} sojey O obsey) Aieunung Joj xipuaddy sog

07 L09'8 JUNOI5E UD UMEID UONEZIBUNLIEY
00 S9E'8¢ £10Z JoQWIBACN 0Z 03 ZJ0Z AteNuEr |E WOJ) §1503 |Bjo)
09 £90'9 Z10zZ AInr O 03 Z10Z Auenuer LE wol) $I500 |630L
09 482' 00 081 - 05 2¢ - 005e0T - - - 0o 0s 3 £)503 B0
9¢ €¥2 00 001 - 00 522 - 00§42 - - - QD 00§ Inoy Jed 3 ajes abeieay
or6 Qg - 010 - vl - - - 0oLo sinoy |BjoL
ore 08t - Lo - o¥L - - - 010 uopelnseau)
FLOL T )
B0l wes|ssy Jojens|u|wpy JOJRJIS|UIIPY Joluag Jobeuriy leBeuep to|uog BujBeuen NOLLONNI ¥YOM S0 NOLLYOIISSY 1D

z10z Y3EWIAON 0Z OL ZLOZ ATNF L GONTd THL MO SILVY LNO FOUYHD ANV SWLL S0 AUVYHNNS

(NOLLYHLISININGY NI) Q3LIWIT ZAMLOWOLNY WNLNVAD

JISN3YO4

m—_-————- Sullllmum




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

s Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees



|

Hes J0) sepey InQ shueys LrWWNg 1o} x|pueddy e0g

oo NOIDE UO UMBIP LORBIBUNWEY
00 0.8'08 Z10Z 10GWOACN DZ OF ZH0Z AIEnuep (g MoK 3503 €101
00 058°6¥ Z10Z AIne 0¢ 03 Z10Z AJERUES LE WOJ) 51500 Mol
oo 0ZO'L - 00 522 00 00E 00 6% - - - - 381500 |0l
00 552 - 0o 522 00 052 00 G2 - - - - inoy Jod 3 e1e1 eBrieay
ooy - ool ozl ogl - - - - ginoy |RoL
(]34 - 0o} ozl ogl - - - - ucp2iied 3qeg
Joyoadia
=mol 1UeS|SSY IojRnSuwpY JOIRAS|UjWIPY JOJUSS JeBeuew JebBeuepy Jojues BujBeue NOILINND HHOM 40 NOLVIIJISSYID

7402 HIGWIAON 0Z OL ZHIZ ATNT 1€ GOIM3d FHL HO4 531V 1NO ADUYHD ANY NIL 40 AHYWRNS

{NOLLYHLSINIROY NI} GILINIT FALOWOLAY WNINVND

S3AMIAQOIE

[ | CENEESEEE

¢ A



Quantum Automotive Limited {in Admimstration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

o Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



00 549

MEIS 10] S0jky InQ elueyp Amwiung iy xjpusddy ses

JUNOIJE UO UMBIP LORRIGUNIIGY

e
05 8eg'oT ZLOZ J6GIUBAON OZ 9% Z10Z BNUE[ |§ WOJj SIS0D 18108
05 81Z°0T Z10Z Afnp Op 03 ZLOZ AJERUE[ LE WO} B3SO0 |1j0)
00 £Z)L 00z - - - 0G 001 - - - 3 51502 110l
VLSLY 00 5Lt - - - 00 C0Z - - - inoy Jed 3 ered sBelieay
0L0 0zo - - - 050 - - - sinoy jnoy
L PR ] 0zo - - - 050 - - - sanss| Apedoid

Joy2ad|q

)y jums|ssy 1ojRas|uwpY JolRRS|UIWPY Jolues JoBeuey leBeueyy Jojues BujBeuew NOLLONAA ¥HOM 40 NOLLYDIIISSYID

Lk

THOZ YIEWIAAON 0Z OL ZHOZ ATNF 1€ GOINAd SHL ¥O04 §31%vY LNO 39YVYHD ANV JWIL JO ANYAWNS

(NOLLYULSININGY NI} QILININ AIMLONOLNY WILLNYND

AL¥IdOHd
OoRmREEENE

dds



Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements




ﬁ
T

o't

[1:5-114
82 6vF
516

00Ok

84 10T

w LG UMwKp ingsig

PALINDU) SIURUMINGSIA

£1502 UORONNSES
nEod abuoig
tosuadyy

<og Jed 53 P sexog zZ
1500 [BABLI0Y

ajnu sed oL 13 B senw g g2E

POLINDUY BURLILINGSI]

00 006’}
H
bz

05 £00'E

0§ 29 0519 - M

- )-73 MWEL 059t 0052

080 050 - -

[-34] -

060 060

53800 YOS |suticiog w0 NS
el Bupspeiusau]  Lunosesjo ey syse) sBuoms

Lm 0) smEy NG slivyy Alewing ioj X|pusddy seg

RINDIDW UO UMEIP UORRISUNLLIEY

TLOZ JequeaoN 0Z OF THOZ AIRNLEL L{ WO K00 (Mo
ZIOZ MNP DE 03 Z1OZ AJUnURP L€ Wodj $1800 (Mo )

3 W09 mo)l

oy Jed 3 mus sBrisay

snoy (wol

seoiaaeg Aiunoeg

p o Bujsy 11} uatoerion } di Bupeg

NOLLONNA MHOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSYTID

Z10Z UIGWIAON 0Z OL ZLOZ ATNF LT QOMEd SHL YO SALYY LNO JOHVHD ONY 3WIL 4O ANVYWANS

(NOLLVIELSININGY NI} GILINM SALONDLNY NNLNYND

FHOLSVIVO
AN EEEEN

d4S



Quantum Automotive Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

SFP and Associated Entity Charge Qut Rates




xoq Jad ¢3 $RXDQ BAILDIE JO UBISIADLY
Ay wap sad d d K
00523 {1ayealow] wap sad 0g |3/ Swdp 04 0} dn) seowo Aued puity o) Aanieq 500 JEIS
{untnuw 053) 00513 {soyeaioy way Jod g 13/ swep 0| o dn) Aengeq Aeqwen | 54

opused gg 13 seaag Buunagneyy 05723 (rayzasaig wali sod 0 13/ Swey 0| 03 dn) iawjaq Aeg swes feumppy pue Butspioanu)

o sad o) 13 YIS WY} SIS0 [RASLATY

opwiad 01 13 abeamy
yoom / xoq ; dg $9587) JISURr| SIS00 yEis
[BuuosIa yoom [ ¥oq/d|2 gy | S5¢

oy sed (6 813 Aunoeg 1o aiH yoam / xoq / dg} v {uopo8]j00 puE [EAsLaY) Syse) ebriclg

sbeiols xog
B83)MIeg DU[HOdANg BT epe1

palw aloiseleq d4S
0ol luejsissy
051 | Jolensiupy
00L uEsissy ool luejsissy 00t Juelsissy Gl ¢ Jojelsiuupy
061 | lojensipy GLL |, JojensSiuwpy 0S5L Z JoensIuwpyY c7z | JOJBASINILDY JOIUSS
G/l Z Jojensiunupy Gel Z Jojensiwupy 6/l Z lojensiunupy 052 Z Jojelisiuiupy Jolueg
67e | JoJelisiunupy Joluag 1] | JOJRASILILPY JOIUSS Gez | JoJeRSIUNIpY JOIUag 6/7 | 1abeuep
052 7 Jojensiunupy Joiusg il Z JCIEASIUILLPY JOIAG 062 7 Jojensiuwpy JoIuss 0o ¢ 1obeuepy
6lZ | Jabeuep 00z | Jafeuepy §/2 | Jabeuepy 628 | sabeuep Jousg
00g Z Jabeuey 622 Z Jafieuepy 00¢ Z Jabeuep 08¢ Z Jabeuepy Joiuag
(474N j Jabeueyy Joiuag 05z 1 1o0euey Ioag GZg | JaBeuepy Jowag ooy | Jauueq
0s¢ Z 1abeueyy Joiuag 62 7 Jabeuepy toiusg 0ss z 1a6euep Jouag oSy 7 Jaupeq
00s Jopaig buifieuepy 05¢ 1c08aQ Buibeuepy 006 Jopaing buBeuey 005 1auped Ouibeuey
Iy ayey apesd yfd aey apeig iyjdezey apely) ydarey 9peiy
pajiw] 5311A023Y d4S pepwiy Apadoud 44 pajw Hsualod 445 adnaeld Uil

... .-
F _- _-_—

SanNUa PIIEI0SSE puUB 9dNeld UfEl 48 J0j Sajey Jno bIEy)

"SMO[[0} S€ Pa1e|Nojed SILN SjAUI § OJUF PEPIAIP 'SISE] 1500 JUIN ANOY UE UO pajenofed ST UOHessunia) saniug pa)eidossy sl pue d4s

T e W N a.

ddS




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V1Tl

Guide to Administrators Fees / Liquidators Fees




a3

T
T

-
=

A CREDITORS GURDE TO ADMINIITRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goss into sdmeittaton the costs of the procesdings are paid out of rts sssety
The crocitons who hope svertually 10 fecovar sorme of their debts ot of the assets therofore have §
deact inKerest o the teved of costs and in pertcular the of the

o uct ow T s interest by providing
mechamrsms for cracitors to determena the bags of the adminietrator's fees  This Guide @ intenced t
heip creditons be eware of thelr rights undes the legitlation to approve end manttor fess sxplains the
basis on whach fess sve fxd and how creditons can seek information Ebout sxpenast incuswd by ihe
sdmenestister and chadengs those they contider 1o be sxcessiva

The natura of sdministration

Acrondairanon w & procadure which places & compeny under the control of an Kmolvency Irachtoner
and tha protection of the court with the following obmctive

» rescuang te compufty 48 & QUING coNcem of
acheeAng & batter result for the credines as 3 whole then wouk! be Kkedy If ha COMPRITY wers
wound L without B2 bedng in sdminagtraton,

or df the admenestistor thinks nether of thete ctyactvas & ressonably prachoatie
v (MESING POpeTy In grder 1o make & dsTbution b secured of preferentel crediors.
The creditofs sommittee

The ceditrs hav the right to sppoot a with 8 of3ands
rHMTDars. mdmmdmmm-wmmmuhm
The W notrmally ot the mestng of creditrs
administator i required 1o hold within 2 maximum of 10 weeks fiom the bagnrng
adminustration to consider his proposals The admioktator must call the fint mestng
comm:ilas within & weeks of ¥ sstablishment, and subasquent mestings must ba held
Mdamw-nwmmm’ or whan 2 membaer of the cornmitiss asks for opne of
admanstrator decikdes be heeds 1o hokd one The comumitine has power 1o sumMmon
mwmmmnmﬂmmmmmhmmuhm

4
el2

??i;‘

Faing the sdministixtors nEmunerstion

The bass for fixing the admmisttors remuneration i et out in Ruls 2100 of the insotvency Rules
1998 whuch stutes that #t shall be frced

*  BE @ pHCMRAgE Of the vatus of the property whech ihe admumsirstor has 1o deal wih,
by refarsnce (o the B propasly ghven by the sdministrator and ies steff an sttending to matters

¢ mxmdat amoLnt.

ANy combinetion of thasa basws may be used Lo fix the remuneration, and diferent badses muy be
vaad Tor diferent things done by the sdminstrator Whers Usi remunarstion is fiesd as o percantsge,
dffersnt percentages may be usad for dfferent Bungs done by the sdminsktol

Nt s for e aeditin commizes (if thee & one) to determune on which of thess bases o
mdmﬂ-mumhhhhodmﬂhh-ﬂu'ww R for the
to be epplizd mnd whera it & a set amourt,
mdu-mlmnmaumwm Ruqz\os-mmm-rnwmnmmmmm-um
regard io tha (oflewing mattens

2of 35
ot 2048

parngraph 43 apply the deteimination may be made by the sams cecliors s spprove the
sominrsiaton & [rmuneEon

R

Th-uammummustmmmnmnnudrh-m:rm-uhnu s for the purposss
costs & [

approvng the peyment of o a0 80 by sncthar inechvency
ymmr—mwmmuu-num ‘under thess od
there s bxt the of ottt the smount aQreed to be

.mamm-mmunnrm-y-mmhmm & eterminESan.

What should be by the 4
When sesking rernunsration sppioval

When sesiung agresmasnt > s fees the admmistrator should

Supporting information whech should be provicied wil depend on

+ the nature of the approval bmng sought,

+ the stage dunng the adimukerkdon of the Case Bt which il is bung sought, and

o the izw end somphialty of the Core

Where ai sy credions or comwiiiee Mesting. the sdmenstraior saeks sgreement 1o e tervis o
whuch b ks 1o be remonerated he shoukd provide the masting. with detaily of 1he charge-out retes of
mil grades of stalf includng princpely which are Kkely to be wvclved on the casa

Whare the sdministraior sseks agresment to his fees during the cowse gf the sdministration. he

spant wnd the chamge-oul value in the pardicular together with whare appropnats  such
-5 may i requred having regand 1o the size and complaxity of the
case The add ] should & suffcied ation of what tha sdminkatrator

huldnvudlndhwltwumwﬁwunuki-n-vdunmmlummhm.dlmhl
recogreing thel the scmawsiretor must hifil cerimn statutory obligations that might be sesn to bring
no wdded valus for crediors) and (@ establish that the ame has bean proparly spent on the case
That mssassment wik need io be msds hving regard to the tme apant and the rates st which thet

Hme spent on the cade by type o activity and prads of staft  The degres of detsi will depend! o the
drewmetances of the cass bt & will be halphul to be sware of the professonel gudance which has
basnt gvan 1o Ingolvency practitonsm on this subpet The guidance suggests the following aress of
acibvity =3 & baale for the analyws of ime spant.

Administration end planning

Investigetions.

Roslhston of srseis

Tracing.

Creditore.

Amy other cese-spedcilic matters

R

The following categorias are suggested e o beas for wnalyais by grade of staft

Partner
+  Manasgar
+  Other 1anor professionals
»  Asstants and support staff

The explanaton of what hes baan dons ¢an be expecied (o inciude wn outiine of the natwie of the
assignment and the adminstrators own inbal sssessment, including tha anscipeted 1sturn o
cieditors  To the extent apoicabie A shoukd also axplan

11 0f33
Aprl 1O

a2

43

dd

31

L¥4

+  the complexity {of cthervasa) of the cass
L wmmmyumumunumummmu-m-m

- with which tha
fu dutet
v the vilus and nature of tha property whech the edministzator has to desl with

appasn o b calrying out, or to have carred oul,

If thare 1 no creditors comrmies ummm-mummm-aﬁmﬂnmum
provicind the 4% do net woply), the sdministeors
mmmwhhmw-md-mdummmdwhm
mxzers a2 apgly in the case of the emenittes | the remurwrabon m ned fixed In any of thess ways
it will be fcwd by the court on by the budt the mayno!mll
such sn spplicaton uniess he hed fst Med o gm hs fixed by the
craciion aa described sbove &Nd i Ary Case not fatsr than 18 monthe sfier e appoimment.

Thas ate special ruies about orediton raraolsaons 1 cases whers the scimendry stor has statad in fes
mmmmwmmmpnmtnm.mmunmhm
mumawmdmmhmMmqm-mnummcm
charge asseta

In this cass If there s no creditcrs committes of the committes dawl hot Make the mquste
datermination, the remuneration may He fored by the spproval of -

«  eachsecursd crecity of the Compay or
» ¥ Dw wovnifwtrator has mede o intends 1 muke & datribubon  preferental creditons —
aach secured craditor of the compaty” and
preferental tractors whose debls amount to more Than 50% of the praferentsl debty of the
company ciwagarding delts of any craditer who doss not respond o an imatatian t gva of
withhold spprove
having regard to the tems maters ki M COMWTittes would
Nota that there 18 No requiremant 1o hold a cleditsis meetng In such casss uniess a mewing &
requisitioned by creditors whots debs amount to el Isast 10 pwr cart of the total debly of the
oy
A rescluton of crediors may be phtmnad by correspondence
Review of remunarstion
Where thers has been 3 mmtenal and changw N unce the bess of the
admimstreior s remunerston wek fixed the administrator may request thet it bo changed The
raquast must be mede 16 Tve same body sy iniraly approved the cemunecaton and the seme rules
updly &8 o the arginel spproval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometmes the sdmrsAtor may resd (o sesk approval for the peyment of costs m connection with
proparaiory wotk ncurmed beforn the CHTPTY Wert o sdnenstaton but which remen yngcd
Such costs mmy relate to work dane sithef by the lmiricnlmurbl-mmr Imkolvency praciionss
Ciwtads of such costs must be

Whars thers is a creditors commites it ks Jor the commiltws 10 datermune whather and (o what
axtart, such coats should be spproved for payment. If thers t A0 COMINItes of the commitiee toes
ndm-hm—zymm altﬁ-mhmﬁm o oiher TRoivency

who ham incurmed the smount wgreed o be
Wmehmmw-mﬁmdammmammMm

10 of 35

et 18

’*gmwmmw

T

T3

a1

= Any sgndican sspacts of the cate particulmiy thie that affect the smount of tre spent.

= Tha ressons for tubsequent changes sn Sthitagy

« Ay comments on any figures n the summary of Tme sgent eccompenying tha request the
administrdos wahes to maks

« The sispa taken ko estabinh the views of crectom, m relzton i agrewng the stategly

ot the me faa dravang o ‘e aQieement.
«  Any sxcsling sgiwernent shout Tees
+ TDwtaty of how other waludh chowen, how they wers

ng wary
contracted 16 be piud and whint stwps have besn teken to review thar fees

:tuuuudb-hnmcnmlmlmﬂm-muumdy:hwlumnfp:mnmonwuub-
the sze of the carse [n smaler cases nol el categones of Activity will
mummmqmm My ba tddsl ary 1 D Cares.

Vyhars the fes I charged on B pecentage bans tw sdmersstrator Should provide detals of sny work
which has besn of & intended to be sub-contracted put which woukd normally be undertaken drecty
by an idiunistrator of hrs staff

Aftw remuneration apps vl

m--.mmmmdm-wﬂummﬁmwmmm
substancally complatecd his funcions. the the adirsrsstaton should notify the creditors of the detals of the
resclubon n his next report of Grcubs to them In s subssquant (eports 1o Gredions the sdminetrator
shoutd spacily the amount of smuneiation he hes drawn In accordence wih the resolution (see
further paragtaph 81 below] Whet the (e 13 based on tme couts he should also provide detals of
the tine spant and charge-out value to date wnd wny matenal changea in the rates r.hlru-d.'ot thu
vmmmmmwumuuummmawprmawmmm
wnformabon e may be requined In wath the pr ol out 713 Where
e Tee m charged on mm“mMuMummnum
waﬂn?llmrmmwkmmwmm

D and othar

Thers m no statutory reqursment for the commities of the credton o approve the drewing of
um—udlb\namm but there is provision for the credion 1o chalange them s described

Hdmmmmuwmm-\qmmmmm
mm propases b (4GovMr Cosix which whis! being I the netue of epensss or
drbursaments, May inciuds sn siement of shired of af0cKind cOStS (such &3 room hew documenk
mnlor:mmm fackfiey proviced by the sdminstrators own Azn) they must be de casad
-ndb--umadudb;ﬂmunmnﬂ-lnwvﬂwmmumum Such srperass must be
droctly incurred o the case ly method of and

Progiwsé tipoits arsd requests for further information

The sdmenistats 8 recumed tosend B progr#ss 1eport to craditors st S-monthly ndenrals. The report
miust anchuce

s cotaPs of the bass fooed for the remuneration of the adminestieior {of d not xed st the date of the
teport, the stwps taken durng the pencd of the report 1o fix 1}

« o tha basm has been fxed the remunwabon charged dunng the period of the report, iNpecive
of whather i was sctuslly pmd duting that period (axcept where # 13 flxed B3 & 18t amount, i
which case A May be shown sa that amount withoul sny apporbanment for the perod of the
report);

. unupm-m.wunmuﬂwm-mmmnxnmm_mm
dunng the penods covered by the prewous (epors taguther with & descipton of the work done:
dunng thoss pariods [rrespectva of whether payment was actusily mede durnng the penod of the
1eport;

s 2 ststemem of thw wxparses incurred by the sdmiristrator dung the pericd of the report
wrespactive of whather peymant was sctusly mede dunng that period.

120f 35

o Zto



82

a3

w

ot

102

103

SE9

the ciate of aproval of 3ny pre-adminisraion coats and the Mmount approved,
o wtatement of th creditond’ Mighta to requet further - i) in 82
and thalr righl i (Y d

Within 21 cays of receipt of & ofOQreEs (DOt & Crediton may request the saminisirsior to provide
further whout the [ {citer than pr conty) sat
out 1n the report. A reques! musl be in witing, end may be mede eilrer by 3 sscuwd craditnr or by
an unsecured credtor with the concutrence of at keast 5% In velue of unsecursd craditors (iIncluding
himself] of the permission of the court

The sdmnistrator must prowde the requested infarmation within 14 dioys Wik her contidars. that

+ the bme and n tha ‘would be or

o disclosurs woald be pragudctal to the conduct of the administistion or might be oopected o lead
1o wotance spmomt ary person of

+ the sdminstistol & subjct to en obligation of confidentialty wn relslion to thae informetion
requested,

n wiich case e must grva thee ressons lor not provicing the information

Any creditor may apgy to the cout within 21 days of 1w sdminizator's rafuaal L provide the
requested information of the axpry of the 14 deys tma limit for the provision of the Information

Pravislon of inf

This MITINSTENY UL PRovic Setain niormaion about me sperd on 8 Crse free of charge upon
request by any creditos direcior o sharshalder of the company

The be w -

+  the imtel number of hours Bpent on the ese by the sdminatrator of staff assigned to the cass
for sach grade of &Y the sverage houty txie at whach they are charged ok,

¢ the numbar of hours spard by sach grade of staf in the revent period

The pafiod for which tha infoemation miust be provided W the peried from sppeintmant to the end of
the most recent penod of sx months reckoned om the duiw of the adminisoator’'s appoirtmant. or
‘where he has vacsted offics the date that he vaceted office

The mfoemation must be provided weisn 25 deys of ecept of the requant by the sdmenstiator end
fircuAts friel be mice withen v years froth vlealion of offios

What if 8 craditor js diasatiafied?
i & crecitor beleves thset the sdmasstralor’s remunerztion & too high, the Dkl [ Ineopropiate of

the sxpeness incured by the arw in all the he may proviced
cavtan condiions se mat, apply I the court

Apphcation may be made to the court by sy secured creditor of by eny unascured craditor provided
ot least 10 per cont i velue af unsscwrsd creditoes (Induding hondall) agies o he has the
permemsion of the cout, Amy such applcaton Mkt be Made withen B weeks of thi applicant recaning
tha admonistrator's progress report In whech the chargng of the remunerstion or mcurming of the
wxpanses In question m first reported (see persgraph B 1 sbove) I the court doss not dsmiss the
spphicuhon {which & may of o considers that wmuMcent cause by thown) the applicant must gve the
ndmirestiator m copy of the appiication and Supporting evdence of lewst 14 diys befare the henng

If tha court considers the applicxhon well founded. & may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basw b changed. of the expenses be dmallowed or repssc Undess thae court ordery Sthecsdie,
the costs of the apphcebion must be ped by the applaant and not as sn eponsa of the
adimrestzaton.

130f 25
et 0L

+E

"
1n1

123

tz24

Whiat If the sdministrator is dizsstisfied?

If the admincsirator considers that the remuneration Rxed by L L] or
thast the bass used bo fx L inepprapiats he muy requast that the amount of IEe De INcresssd, or
the basis changed resciution of the craditors  If he consicens that the remunerstion foed by the
eommdzes o the credtons m imufiaent of that the bmkis ked 1 kx it i mappropnate. he may secly
o the court for the smow of ra%e 10 b increased or the bass changed. 1f he decices. 1o apply b the
OU he Must grve ot lpast 14 days notice (o the members of the cedton commitiss wnd the
commities mey nameate one of mors of it Members to sppewr or be represantsd on the

H there is no the ‘s rotce of he must ba ke o
such of the compawy's cTaditors Bs the court may drect, and they may Aorwiate one of oo of thes
UMb 1o appekr o by reprasented. The cowt miy ofder tha costs (o be paid 38 an expeme of the
sdmuwstraion.

Qther matters relating to remunerstion

Whaets theta mre oint adminetsiia it i for them to agres bstween thermtistves how the
remunershon payable thoukd be spporhoned Any dsputs anung batween them miy be roferied to
tha cedut, the ciedton’ committes of § mestng of credidors

If the scmunstrator i 3 sclicriod wnd smploys his own S to act on behaf of the company proft
conts May not be pad uniyss authonsed by the crediters commyties the qeditors of tha court

1 = new admankstrator s 2ppointed In face of ancther any determinebon Tesctuion of Cour order
which was. 1n sffact bafons the o hyve Wfact in ralation to the
of the new wrrtl & Aurther of court order 1§ made

Whare the basis of the remunacation is & set amount, and the sdvimetrator censss o acl before the
tme has elapsad Of the work has bren complated for which the amount wes sel. apphicaaon mey be
mude fof 4 detaeminadon of the smount that should be paxd to the oulgoing sdminstrator  The
applicsion must be made to he same body &3 approved the remunerston. Whare the outgoing
are from the sema Brm they wil ususlly sgres the

and ihe
spportonment betwesn tham_
Eftuctiva date
Thes eace nppiies whare & company snters scdminktistion on & eftel 8 Apr 2010 sxcept whate

+ the apphcrton Tor mn adminsiTaton arcer was made befors that dats, o
+ whers the administration wes precedird by 8 quiostion which commanced befoce that date

14of 35

Aped 10



22

23

24

Rl

EFd

813

*E3

ACREDITORS" GUIDE TO LIGUDATORS FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Intraduction

Whaen a company goes iInto quidation the couts of the procssdings are pud out of i3 swaets The
ummmmmmdmuudmmmmm--ammm
) e leved of costs wnd In percular the ® et

m kxsdetor  The meolv upmmmmmwummmmm
umnmumuwwsu— Tins guide is inlended ki hetp cheditors be swkhe of
hail DOhlS 10 Bpprove end monrtor fesa wxplans the besis on which fews we foted and how creditors
can ssek idetMution about axpenses incurred by the liguidator and challenge those they consicer to
be axcesxve

Uguidation procedure

Liquadation [o¢ “winding up') 15 the mast comman typa of d L
-IMlnrmdumqumnflmnunyfldhﬂﬂlhﬂﬂﬂluhlﬂmdmmmdm
distnbution of tha procesds Inlpr-u!h-dmdudpﬁmw Uquidston may ba wther voluntary
when & & tneriuted by af th or h whan It & irktituted by ordes of
the court.

Vokuntary iquiistion m the mare common of the twt  An insobvant voluntary hukdation |s caled &
a-amvdmlqmtmmmuwn In thes typs of Nquidaion an OYancy

w dquicates thioughout and the crediiors can vots on the sppomtment of the
wud’-ﬂnﬁm-dngdn-ﬁm

Ih = ecampulsoly kquidaton on the other hand, the funclion of kiquidetar i in most cases Initialy
performed not by mn insclvency practiSonss but by an official cm the official tecsiver  The officast
Iecateer s an officer of the count end sn offical belonging ta The Insolvency Service In most
compuisory Rquidetiors the oficial recehver -w-mdmonhmdnmdm-
windngup order  Whare thes are wall usually be
mmum-lmmmummurm- erther st & mestng of aedion
wm-r—dhhmw&.ﬂywﬂ\olmmB-M“mbdﬂdh&w-wydm
Whare s the official recenver rpm aine Uouidator

Whare a the court may sppoin the
bm_-mimmrmaﬂnlqm lu-uﬁcmm-mdrmummmu
Bouadartor Ary peterestintor oy elso subssquentty mcl as Bguiator m » CVL

Tha tiquidation commEtes

ins llquﬂahnn {whethes vd\.nnry o mwml the creditors twvs the rw to appocnt & commiitive

called ral of Jand w 1o monior the

mmumnuﬁum-mm-m-mm-!m Th-mmmnkmnymwlhodd

the cieditors mesting which appointa the kquidetor bt i cases whars o Equdston follows
for the of tha

ohan -y
wel conbnus » being as the Equdebon comnriies

The Squadsior must call the first mesting of the com mitise withiv 6 weeks Of k3 sstabixhment (or
appoirtment f that h fxter) snd subsequent masbngs mukt be hild wihet st apectied deies agreed
by the commties of when requestsd ty @ mamber of the comméties or when the hiquidator decides.

be peeds 10 hoid ons The Is required 1o report to the commities wi lyest every 8 months.
on the progress aof the wa the gt Ths provides
oppartungy for thy commezes to monstor end diacuss the progrnss of the insclvency and te level of
the bousctine's fees.

150f 35
Aord 010

B

Whete o ey cedtons of commities mawting, tha liquidator seeks sgresment to the letms on which
he ts to be 1emunersted, e shoukd Provide the MeEUng with detelis of the charge-out rates of ol
orades of stalt pripals winch wie Ekody (o be ywahved on tha case

= the size snd complexty of the cass

Wheis the gudetor sesics agreemert ty his faes dunng the courss of the Bquidabon. he shoud
alveirys (IOVIE BN up o date recalpts and pryments sccount. Where the progosed fes s based on
wma costs the Mlhodddldonh!hewmmmuwhﬁtd!nnmﬁm.spmtmﬂh
charge-out vedue in the peitculir cass 1ogether with whare apy such

a8 myy remonably be required heving regard tn the ks -m mulwuu\ow The sddmonal
wiprmetan shoukd compnss a suficient sxplanabon of wisst the Hquidstor hes achevsd and how it
was achisved o snable the value of thy mxercse to be sssessed {whiltl recognining that the
Scidator must il certmn otigatians thet might be seen 1o ing no added vae for
creditors) and ko sstatish that the ime has besn propedy xpant on the cass  That assesmant wdl
need Io be mide having regard (o the tme spant mnd the ratws et which that bme wea charged,
basring In mind tha factor sat out in peragraph 4 1 stove  To snakie this assessment fo be carried
oul it mary b pecessary for the loudator o provide an analysis of the Yma spent on the ceae by type
of activity and (race of 1aff  The degrew of detal will depand on the crcumstances of the case bul it
wil be helpfu to be sware of the profersional which has besn given to wadlvency
praciiioners on the wibjoct The guldunc s sugpests the following araas of sclivity 22 a basw for the
analyes of me spent

The sxplanaton of what has been done can be wxpacted to indiude an outine of the fetute of the
sasigrment and the liqusdarior s tweh nitiad wchuding the ryturn 1o creditors.
To the wxteni appicebie it £hould shee wxptan

a  Any gignificant szpects of the cass  particulary thise that sffect the amount of ima spent.

= The ressons for subsequent changes in siategy

o ANy COMMENS on sny figurss in the summany of ime spert accompenying the fequest the
Equuistor weshes to maks.

o The steps taken to sstabish the views of areditors. parboulardy n felation i agresng The Sirategy
for the sbkignment, bucQRING. ¥me recardng fee drawing of fes agresment.

«  Any axmbng soresmer abowt feel

+ Destais of how other ncluding ware chossn, how they were

comracied to be ped, and whal ateps have been taken to renew thel fees

It should De borme h mind that the degree of snslysis wnd form of pesssntsbon should
PFoporionyly 1 the e and complextty of the case Inmﬂumm-mdmﬂ
wwarys be relevand, whitst further analysia may be necessery m lager citad

Whats the les (s cherged on u percentags besis the Squidator shoukl provide detads of any work
which fhas baan o in intended fo be sub-contracted dut which would normely ba undertaken dirsctly
by = iquidatar o his et

17 of 33
Aprd 2010

42

43

"
L.AR ]

[Tl STATEMENT OF INSCLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (F & W}

Pty

Flxing thi HGUIKIAIONS NMUation

Thcbuulo!hlnqhWlmmmumwmkmﬂﬂ-ﬂmdmnm
Rues 1985 The Rules state that the remunsrztion shall be fxed

» @36 parcentage of the vaium of the sassts which ace reslisod or distributed or both

» iy fwancs o the bme propady given by the iqudetor and bt staff n mieading 1o meters
nfiang in the Rquidabon, or

= ¥5 et amount

Ammhmﬂndmmb-lumumdhmmrmmndmmb-umqh
ysad for diffessnt things dona by the iquadator Whers the Is fixed 25 2
dTarent parcenteges may be used for diffdren things done by the hquidstos

nmhmmmmma(lmrumnlmwmmmdmnm o
D( h-ﬂ!ltmiﬂnixd‘lmm 1t for the

I.h. be sppied  Rute 4 177 says that m
mﬂtﬁcﬂmﬁnmmﬂdhmrwumldmﬂvmmm

«  the camplexity (or otherwisa) of th cess

= mny responaibaity of an sxceptional lund of degies which falls on the liquidator in connecion with:
the insalvency

*  the effectvaneas with which thi bouedator BppusS to be camyng UL, of lo have camad out. s

dutes
= the vilus 8nd NENE of the sasels which the BouIKEtor has i deal with

If thete is no does nat make the requisite determunsion, the
liguidator s remuneration may be 'h'ld by 2 resolution of = mesting of credtors  The creditors ke
account of the sems matiers a3 spply In the case of ha commities A redolubon speciying tha tarms
on which the Hepidetol & 10 be smunecxted may be taker at e mesting which appaints tha
Squiclatr

If the remunerstion m not ficed 34 sbove it wil be fixed n one of the folowng ways In a CA & wl
be fixad by the cowt on by the Gquidstor but the Bquidetor may not ks such sn
upplication uniwsa he nas first ted 1 gat his remunaredon fixed by the committes or credion s
described above #nd un any caes not Tetet than 18 months after ey appowrtment. In a complaary
Irquadaticn @ will be In accardanc Wb & ¥cale 3ut oyt in the Rules

Wheta the hquikistion follows deacly on Froim an S0minsti200n m winch the Squdatol hied 2cted a5
admineiradcs the bests of remudeiaton fxed 0 B sdmunsirabon conthull 1o oy in the
Tequecation {subjett W peragraph 8 baelow)

Ryviaw of remuneration

‘Whare thers has been = material and changd n unce the bush of the
EqUKLo’S reenuneTRbon was fxed, the liquidator mey request that it be changed, The requast must
be made to the keme body &8 Wikially sppioved tha remunerston, and the sams rules spely s to he
ongnal spproval

What infermation should be provided by the liquidstor?
When sewking remunerstion approval

When ssaking agresmont to his femt the Bguidator should provide sufficient u\waﬂmﬂ indormation o
snable the comimtites of the creditors ta form & judgemant & 1o whetha the proposed fre i
ressonable hewng regard by a8 Ow of the cass Tha ratse and sxtent of the
supporting intormaten whch should be provided well depend on

= thenature of the aperaval bung sought
*  the stage during the sdministretion of tha Gase et which 4 1s bmng sought, and

16 ef 35

hprd 2010

:'g STATEMENT.OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE & (E & W)

2

[ & ]

[E]

71

TZ

73

After remunerstion spproval

VWhate the fea m based on Sme costs ha shoukd sk provide detals of the Eme speril and chirQe-olt
valus 1o date and sny materlsl changes I the rates charged for the various grades since the
resalution was first pn."d Ha should siso prwld- wuch mdduonal mformation ax may be required in

with sat autin ph 813 Where the fes i charged on @ pecenispe
mh!ﬂmmmmnmﬂminmrwmh4M|rmrdngwkm:h
Piss besn syb-contr acted out.

and other

Thefaumumaynqunmulrnrhmmahcrodmhlpprw-m-mmd
-lpcruu or debursements but there i proviaon (of the craditors to chalengs them  xs described
ased to requires that, whare the liquidator
pwpulu o recover Tosts which, whitst being lnmo natws of expenses o debursoments may
mmmd-mdsmdumab(mnmm- document storape or
communscation facliiss provided by annm)mqmmhm«nmu
rised by thoss for epproang must be drecy
Incurced on the cese med Subjedt 04 m-‘hndul -‘

Rawiisations for sscured credlitors

Whare the liquidatos resizes an asast on bahal! of » secured creditor and recerves. ramunaretion out
of the procasds (ses paragraph 11 1 bidow). he should dsclose the amount of (at rermunir Kton
hmm(th--;-) nmmdammhhmuuumw
hes fean. wncd 1wy reports ha sencs o creditons

®rogress reports and requests for furthes Information
The liquaciator i recured te sand sonual progress repors 1o credtors The reports must Includs

« dotails of the bews fxed ka the munessbion of the Hquidator (o f nat fxed t the date of the
tepart, the steps Gken during the period of the report o fix 2),

o the besss hes been fxed. the emonerabon chirged danng the penod of Ihe report, srespecve
of whather it was sctualy paxd dunng thet period (#xcept where £ f fixed xs & 1el amount, i
which casa # may be shown e that amaunt without sny apportionmant for T penod of the
repert)

« i the Tepor b the first t0 be made after the beals hes bewn Pxed, the remunerstan charged
gunng the penods. covered by the pravioul Tepos togethar with 3 descripbon of the work done:
durng thoss panads, iTespecive of whither paym e wes. sctusily made dunng the period of the
Pt

+ 2 satement of the cxpenied IcLiTed i1y b quidetor durtng the penad of the rEpor, Kisapectve
of whethss paymaent was actuslly made dunng thet pefiod.

. llmmldmu-anll‘mmmmmnhu - n 72
and their right 1o nnd

Within 29 deys of receipt of a progress report {or T bukitess diys whers the reporl has beer
wq:-r-uru the pupotas u-mmmw-wmw"—m]-ammqrmm

the bquidator 1 provide Tuther about the ot oul  the
mkwmumm-mmhmmmrwnmumﬁ o by sn
unescLred Sledity WIth the CONCUrience of ot leaxt 5% m value of uneecued creditors {includng
himself] of the pemission of the court

The lquedator must provide the requestad information within 14 days. unless ha consicers that

18 of 35

Apr 2030



@2

¥3

-2

mmmmu:mlﬁ

+ D bme end cost mvolved in

. m-mdmuw-mmmmmnmmmhupmabludb
VIGIENCS #JRINSL DY parson of

= the kquidstor s subject to an obiigaton of confident sty In ralation b thi irfor mation requetted

thwizsch case he must give the resscns for not prowding the infarmabon.

Aty creditor mmy apply ko the court within 21 <days of the kquidator 8 refusal to provide tha requasted
infermation, or the sxpiry of the 14 days tme imit for the provimeon of the informaton

- qu
The buidator must provide cartan informaton about the ims spent on the caxe fies of chage
upon request by any credtor director or shassholder of The company

The smformation whch must ba proveded s -~

= the tots nunter of hours spent on the cike by the Nguidetor or staff sesigrad ta the cass
= fof snch grace of €18 (%0 EVErEQe housty rate a1 which they are charged oul,
a  the number of hours spent by sech prade of stalf i tiw relevant penod.

Tha panad for which the informaltion mast ba provided s the penod flom sppontment to the and of
the moRt Tecent pefiod of dix Mmanths reckoned from the date of the ligudators sppontmant, or
wihgre i hay yacxind office the dats that he vacated office:

The information must be provided withn 25 days of receipt of e request by the kqudistor and
requests must be made within o years rom vacation of offics

What i a crediior i dizsstisled?

Excapt i cases whary thate m & lquidation commttes # 1s the creditors s a body who hive
Mw-ww.hl‘q\mm’llm To angble them W carry out tha tunction they may require

me.umu muating In order o do this sast ten per cant in value of the
e fecuet, which must be made 1o the fquidetar i writing

If & crecitor buleves that the liquidators remunershon hs too hegh, the besis i inkpEYOpRte o the
wxpensen incured by the kquidator are in all the aicumstances excesyive he miy provided cartain
condtons are mel. apply to the courl

o pcitonh must concur wilhy

Apricalon muy be mede lo the court by any o by any d crecitor provided
at least luwnmlnvimdm-dmhlﬂMnnNmﬂm or ha hak the
pummission af the cowt. Any such appiicabon must be made wihn 8 weeks of the mpplicant receving
the Equedator ¥ progiaks 1epar i which tha charging of the remunersdion of incurring of the sxpenses.
m question ls first raportad (see paragraph 7 1 sbove) 1f the couft e hot dameas the apolcabon
{winch It may § it conmiders thel msuSaanl chale i Shown) i applicant mast gve the Squidetor &
copy of the appicetion snd supporting svidence ut least 14 days before the hearing.

H the court contiders th appiicaton well Tounded, © may oeder that the remunaiston be reduced, the
basis be changed, of the axpenses be dieafiowsd of repmd. Unkewl the cout ordets stherwss e
costs of the apphcation must by pad by the applcant and hot out of the asaets of the insolvent
COmpay

What if the liquidater b dissatisTied?
H O Squiietor fhxed by the orin the @

thal the
adminusTaton, i mauMcent of that the basis vaed 1o Tie it 18 Nappropnate he mey roqu-lt m-wn
smount of rate be incresssd, of the basis changed, h;r-dn.ﬂonulm ereditors  f he considers that
the

apply to thw court he must grve at least 14 days notice to the memben of the commuadtss and the
commtiss may nominsts one o more of ks membars 1o sppes or ba represented 3t the court

19 of 35
Apet 010

12

LH

hezanng. M thers m no torneettes the iqucator's nolce of his appiicaton rmust be sant 1o such of the
craditors an the courl may direct, and they mey nominsts one of mors of thew numbar to appesr of
ba repiesantsd. The court mary ordet the costy T ba paed out of tha sesats

Cther matters redating to remnacxtion

Whars the Egudatos reslizes assets on behall of & secured crecttor be m sntified bo be remunersted
out of the procesds o sale In accordance with & scale sat outn the Rules  Usuelly however the
bquidaiol will agres the basis of s fee Tor demling with charged ssaste with the securad ereditor
canceined

WWhera twd (0F more) joud Bquidators se sppombed £ 1 for them 10 agres between themmalves how
the remunsraton payatle should be apportoned  Amy dapute betwesn them may ba refarred 1o the
‘court, the committes or  masting of cediors.

f the appainted Squidetor s 9 solicior md employs hes awn Grm ta act In the msolvency profit costs.
may fidt b puid unlees suthonued by the commities the creditors of the court.

II.nwhmu-wurbdmdmumu any determinabon resoluton of court order which
wal " bafore W0 have offecl 4 raizton © he
L umom... uﬂ-lum- F COUIL OFdhad ¥3 made

‘Whete the baus of the remuneistion ia & sat knount, snd the liguideior coasos 1o ect before the ime
has aéagasd oF the woik has been compleied for whech the smaunt wes set, applicstion may be made
for 3 detetrienation of the sMGUNt that should be pad 10 the outgosng Squedalor  Thet REDECED0N MUEL
be made 1o the same body as appioved the remunetsbon. Where the outgang lquidator mid e
incomirg Hguidator are from the sama fem Ty vl ususly agres the spportonmant betwesn them

Thare mey aisc be occasons when creditors will sgrea W make funcs avadable themzalves. to pay
for the hquidstor to cirty out thsks which Cannot be pmd Jor out of the essets, sther because they we
ceficiont o Becauta i1 18 uncertsin whethes the work undertaken will rasult m afry banefit to cedtoes.
Arrangsments of this kind wre somwtimes made 10 fund itgafon o Ivestgstons into the affurs of
the inscivent company  Ary mtangerients of this neture will be @ mattes for agrsement botwaren the
Bquacxior md the creditors concsmed and wil net tw submct 0 the sebdory ndes resting b
FaTILIY wth

Effactive date

Thes grichs applles whetw n COmMpany —

+  goes into lieadetton of & WInGNG-UP resoluton pessed on or aftar & Apnl 20100

«  gomsl Ime vollntay foliowing mn on or sRer 6 Aprdl 2010
axcapt whars the preceding sdmimstraton began before that date

«  gows it compuisary Bquidaton s the result of a petibon pratwited on of e 8 Apil 2010
excapt where the Squdatioh wis
— an pdmirstration which begen before that dats
— avoluntary biquidetion in which the wincing-up resoluticn was passsd before that date

200of 35

hpet 10




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Admimstration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

Category 1 and 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




SF
III:IIIIIE lllllllli

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Dishursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uphift These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropnate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1st class (small) 032
Postage — 1t class {large) 044
Postage — 2 class (smalf) 022
Postage — 2 class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 45p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,

SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Dishursements.

Form P& 3



